
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Staffing Policy Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 10 January 2018 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Clewer 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 

Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE 
Cllr Hayley Spencer 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 

 

 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Tony Trotman 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                    PART I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for absence  

 

2   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Wednesday 3 January 2018 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 5 January 2018. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 
 



Page 4 

 

6   Senior officers Employment Sub-Committee (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To receive and note the minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-
Committee dated 17 October and 1 November 2017. (Copies attached) 

 

7   Pay Policy Statement (Pages 15 - 32) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached. 

 

8   Time Off for Fostering Policy (Pages 33 - 40) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached. 

 

9   Quarterly Workforce Report: July - September 2017 (Pages 41 - 50) 

 A report by the Director, Human Resources & Organisational Development is 
attached.  

 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting of the Committee is due to be held on Wednesday 
7 March 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am.  

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

None 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
1 NOVEMBER 2017 AT SALISBURY ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, 
Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Hayley Spencer, Cllr David Halik (Substitute) and Cllr Tony Trotman 
(Substitute) 
 
  

 
34 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Cllr Tony Jackson, who was substituted by Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE, who was substituted by Cllr Tony Trotman  
 
The Chairman introduced and welcomed Mike Osment, UNISON Branch 
Secretary and also Helen Strong, Development Officer, Strategic Delivery on 
their first attendance at a meeting of this Committee. 
 

35 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 5 July 2017. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

37 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The following announcements were made:- 
 

 Engage Award  The Committee was delighted to hear that the EPIC 
team comprising of staff from across the Council had been shortlisted as 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

a finalist in the Engage Awards 2017 in the category of In
[...]
re the level of sickness was somewhat higher than 
the Wiltshire average.  Managers and also business partners were regularly 
provided with information and training was provided where appropriate, such as 
manual handling and also ways of dealing with mental stress.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request the officers to investigate the level of sickness in 

Wiltshire and report back to Members when information is available. 
 

43 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee was due to be 
held on Wednesday 10 January 2018 at County Hall, Trowbridge at 
10.30am, to be preceded by a further training session on staff engagement 
and workforce development starting at 9.00am for all Members and 
substitute Members of the Committee. 
 

44 Urgent Items 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.00am - 11.50 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2017 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Hayley Spencer 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 
Jo Pitt, Terence Herbert, Carolyn Godfrey and Dr Carlton Brand.  
  

 
 

1 Election of Chairman 
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Chairman 
 
Cllr Richard Clewer moved that Cllr Bucknell be elected as Chairman, seconded 
by Cllr Hayley Spencer.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Allison Bucknell as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham (Corporate 
Director).  
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 

5 Public Participation 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

There were no members of the public present.  
 

6 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in 
Minute Number 7 because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in  paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public 
interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information to the public. 
 

7 Termination of Employment following the Senior Management Re-
structure 
 
A confidential report from the Corporate Directors was circulated in respect of 
the termination of employment contracts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree termination of employment on grounds of redundancy for:  
 
a) Mrs Julia Cramp on the grounds of redundancy with effect from 20th 
October 2017, subject to consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
members in accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 
b) Mr James Cawley on the grounds of redundancy with effect from 20th 
October 2017, subject to consultation with the Leader and Cabinet 
members in accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.35 pm - 2.45 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SENIOR OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 1 NOVEMBER 2017 AT THE SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Hayley Spencer 
 
  

 
8 Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Allison Bucknell as Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 

Councillor Allison Bucknell in the Chair 
 

9 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

11 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

12 Public Participation 
 
No members of the public were in attendance. 
 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Minute 
No.14 because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would 

Page 13



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the information 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the public. 

 
14 Termination of Employment following the Senior Management Restructure 

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report by the Corporate Directors with a 
recommendation to terminate the employment of two associate directors on the 
grounds of redundancy following a restructure of the senior management 
structure at tier 2. 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the termination of the employment of: 
 

a. Mrs Carolyn Hamblett, Associate Director, Adult Care Operations, 
on the grounds of redundancy with effect from 3 November 2017, 
subject to consultation with the Leader and Cabinet members in 
accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

b. Mr Barry Pirie, Associate Director, People and Business, on the 
grounds of redundancy with effect from 30 November 2017, subject 
to consultation with the Leader and Cabinet members in 
accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules. 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  12.00 noon  - 12.10 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



1 

Wiltshire Council       
 
Staffing Policy Commtitee 
 
10 January 2017 
 

 
Pay Policy Statement 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present an updated pay policy statement for 

the financial year 2018/2019 for approval by Staffing Policy Committee prior to 
agreement by Council and publication on the website. 
 

Background 
 
2. Under chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local authority must prepare a 

pay policy statement for the financial year 2012/13 and each subsequent 
financial year. 

 
3. Wiltshire Council originally published its pay policy statement in February 

2012 and the updated policy is now required to be published on the website 
by 1st April 2018. 
 

 
Main Considerations for the Council 

 
4. The policy has been updated to include: 

 

 A revised introduction stating the forthcoming legislation that will impact on 
the council’s pay arrangements.  This includes the implications of the 
apprenticeship levy, the increase to the national living wage and the 
requirements for gender pay gap reporting. 
 

 Information regarding the trade union negotiations in early 2016 and the 
recommencement of annual increments from April 2018. 
 

 Some further clarification in a small number of areas such as updated job 
titles, the level of authorisation for market supplements and the definition of a 
severance payment. 

 

 An updated total number of council employees and the latest pay ratios. 
 

 
5. The budget figure highlighted within the introduction of the policy will be 

updated once a final figure is confirmed by the finance team. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2 

 
Consultation  

 
6. The policy will require full council approval prior to publication. 

 
 

Environmental Impact of the Proposal  
 

7. None 
 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 
8. None 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
10. None 
 
Financial Implications 
 
11.  None 
 
Options considered 
 
12.      None 

 
Recommendation 

 
13.      That Staffing Policy Committee approve the draft policy to go to full council on 
20 February 2018 on the understanding that the budget figure will be reviewed and 
updated prior to full council approval. 
            
 
 
Joanne Pitt 
Director – HR&OD 
 

Report Author: Amanda George, Strategic Delivery Manager 
 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation 
of this report: None  
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 
Wiltshire Council Human Resources 

 

Pay Policy Statement 
 

 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
The pay policy statement sets out the council’s approach to pay and reward for 
senior managers and the lowest paid employees for the financial year 2018-
2019.   
 
Its purpose is to provide a clear and transparent policy, which demonstrates 
accountability and value for money.  The policy also meets the council’s 
obligations under the Localism Act 2011 and the Code of Recommended 
Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency. 
 
The pay policy is applicable to council staff and does not include schools 
support staff or teachers. 
 
The pay policy statement sets out the authority’s policies for council staff for the 
financial year relating to: 
 

 the remuneration of chief officers  

 the remuneration of the lowest-paid employees 

 the relationship between the remuneration of chief officers and 
employees who are not chief officers.  

 
Remuneration for the purposes of this statement includes the following 
elements: 
 

 basic salary 

 any other all
[...]
dancy payments policy 
Overtime policy 
Unsocial hours guidance 
Standby and callout policy 
Starting salaries and incremental progression policy and procedure 
Acting up and additional duties policy and procedure 
The Local Government Transparency Code 2015 
Trade Union Recognition Agreement 
The policies not published with this report are available from the HR department 
at Wiltshire Council on request. 

Page 30



 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy author HR Strategic Delivery Team – AG 

Policy implemented 28 February 2012 

Policy last updated 18 December 2017 (AG) 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council    
 
Staffing Policy Committee 
 
10 January 2018 

 
Time off for fostering policy  

 
Purpose  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the time off for fostering policy and 

procedure.  This policy is proposed as part of the recruitment campaign to 

increase the number of foster carers in the county and to become a fostering 

friendly authority. 

 
Background 

 
2. In Wiltshire, there are currently around 420 children in care and of these about 

45% have been placed with 171 Wiltshire approved foster carers. The fostering 
service has a target of placing 75% of children in care with Wiltshire approved 
foster carers by 2018. This is an aspirational target and the service is working 
very hard to recruit the new foster carers that are needed for all types of 
fostering, including older children and those who need long term placements.  

 
3. The council’s strategy includes a target to recruit 20 - 30 new fostering 

households in Wiltshire each year to provide an increased proportion of in-house 

foster placements. However, both nationally and locally it is hard to recruit and 

retain foster carers, and the number of children in care rises year on year. 

 
4. It is clear that children achieve better outcomes when they are able to live with 

the same foster carer throughout the time they need to be in care, living in their 

home community and attending the same school, if it is possible and safe to do 

so. Maintaining contact with family and friends is important for most children in 

care and foster carers have an important part to play in this. 

 

5. The council has a fostering recruitment strategy which identifies how the service 

will recruit, assess and approve foster carers, including targeted recruitment work 

with companies and organisations deemed to be fostering friendly by the 

fostering network. 

 

6. The fostering network defines fostering friendly as an employer having a suitable 

policy in place to allow their staff who are foster carers, and those wishing to be 

approved as foster carers, additional time off work when they are being assessed 

and then to support them to look after a child successfully.  

 
7. A number of organisations, including around 29 county, city and borough/district 

councils, have been identified by the fostering network as having appropriate 

arrangements in place to support staff who are approved foster carers. It is also 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



likely that there are other organisations which make the provision but have not 

yet been formally recognised. 

 
Main considerations 

 
8. In order to become a fostering friendly employer the council must have an 

effective policy in place to support foster carers who are employed by the council. 
The fostering network has provided a sample time off for fostering policy which 
has been adapted in the council’s policy style and is attached at appendix 1. 
 

9. The policy acknowledges the contribution that foster carers make to society and 
especially the lives of children in care, and that foster carers who do other work in 
addition to fostering need some flexibility in their working arrangements to meet 
the needs of their fostered child. 

 
10. The proposals allow additional time off in a 12 month period for prospective and 

approved foster carers as follows: 

 Up to three days in total to attend assessment and initial training prior to 

approval as a foster carer 

 Up to one day to attend the approving foster panel 

 Up to five days in total to attend a child’s in care review, annual foster 

carer review, health and education related meetings associated with a 

child that is cared for, foster carer training, foster panel and other 

associated meetings 

 
11. The policy outlines that the foster carer’s line manager would need to approve the 

leave although managers will be encouraged to approve leave wherever possible 
particularly when it is for the purpose of attending panels, assessments and 
training which cannot be easily re-arranged. The leave would be considered and 
approved on a pro rata basis for part time employees. 
 

12. In addition, if further time off was required for fostering this would need to be 
discussed with the line manager and consideration could be given to other 
options which may include flexible working, annual leave, time off in lieu or 
unpaid leave.  
 

Environmental Impact of the proposal 
 

13.  None 
 
Equalities impact of the proposal 

 
14. An equality analysis panel took place on 14 December 2017.  The panel noted 

that the opportunity to be a foster carer was open to all groups with protected 
characteristics and the intention of the policy was to offer positive support to any 
member of staff who becomes a foster carer.   
 

15. However, it was noted that singling out this particular group of staff for additional 

paid leave could be challenged by other groups of staff such as those with caring 

Page 34



responsibilities who have an entitlement for additional leave, but this is unpaid. 

The implementation of this policy could therefore pose a risk of equal pay. 

Further legal advice is being sought. 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
16. None 
 
Financial Implications of the proposal 

 
17. The three days’ additional leave entitlement for the assessment and initial 

training, and the day to attend the approving panel would be one-off entitlements. 

The five days a year would be applicable in the first year of fostering and in any 

subsequent years where the employee remained as an active, approved foster 

carer. 

 
18. There are currently three foster carers who work for the council and so there 

would be limited impact of the additional leave. If a further 10-15 foster carers 

were recruited, there would still be small net impact across the whole business of 

the council. 

 
19. The expectation would be that the service area would in the first instance attempt 

to cover the absences within their current establishment and that there would 

only be an additional cost to this policy should there be a need to cover the leave. 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
20. It is recommended that: 

 

 Staffing policy committee approve the time off for fostering policy and 

procedure to support current employees who are foster carers and become 

fostering friendly authority.  

 
Joanne Pitt 
Director - HR&OD 

Report author: Catherine Coombs, Equalities Officer 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Wiltshire Council Human Resources 
 

Time Off for Fostering 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request.  

 
 
What is it? 
 
The policy details the time off you are entitled to have from work if you are a 
prospective/approved foster carer in addition to your substantive role with 
Wiltshire council.  This policy also provides links to other flexible working and 
time off policies which may be of assistance to foster carers.  
 
Go straight to the section: 
 

 Who does it apply to 

 When does it apply 

 When does it not apply 

 Main points 

 Roles and responsibilities 

 Frequently Asked Questions 
 
Who does it apply to? 
 

This policy applies to all Wiltshire Council employees, with the exception of 
those on TUPE terms and conditions and teaching and non
[...]
 any 12 month period as 
follows: 
 

 Up to three days in total to attend assessment and initial training 

prior to approval as a foster carer 

 Up to one day to attend the approving foster panel 

 Up to five days in total to attend a child’s in care review, annual 

foster carer review, health and education related meetings 

associated with the child you care for, foster carer training, foster 

panel and other associated meetings 

 

5. The entitlements above represent the maximum total amount of time off 
which can be granted under this policy, if you are involved in the 
specific fostering activities outlined above.  It is recognised that not all 
of these activities will occur in a 12 month period and some are one off 
events. You should only claim for the actual fostering activities which 
you are involved in during any 12 month period and this may be below 
the total amounts specified for each purpose. 
      

6. You will need to obtain the approval of your line manager for leave 
under this policy.  The leave will be considered and approved on a pro 
rata basis for part time employees. 
 

7. If you require time off which is additional to the entitlement set out in 
this policy you should discuss this further with your line manager and 
consider other options which may be available to you including, annual 
leave, time off in lieu or unpaid leave.  
 

Page 38

http://thewire.wiltshire.council/hrdirect/flexibleworkingandhomeworking/familyemergenciescompassionateleave/familyemergenciesandcompassionateleavepolicy.htm
http://thewire.wiltshire.council/hrdirect/flexibleworkingandhomeworking/familyemergenciescompassionateleave/familyemergenciesandcompassionateleavepolicy.htm
http://thewire.wiltshire.council/hrdirect/maternityandfamilysupport/familysupport/ordinaryparentalleave.htm


Roles and responsibilities 
 

Employee responsibilities 
 
8. You must obtain the prior approval of your manager for time off work 

under this policy. It is your responsibilit
[...]

 

% Black or Minority 

Ethnic 
2.1% 2.1% 2.0% 2.1% 2.2% 

 

% Disabled 3.4% 3.6% 3.6% 3.7% 3.2%  

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Senior officers Employment Sub-Committee
	$$Minutes 1

	7 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay policy statement 2018

	8 Time Off for Fostering Policy
	Draft - Time off for fostering policy Dec 2017

	9 Quarterly Workforce Report: July - September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 10 
JANUARY 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Tony Jackson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute) and 
Cllr Tony Trotman (Substitute) 
  

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Clewer, Andy Phllips, 
Baroness Scott of Bybrook OBE and Hayley Spencer. 
 
Councillor Phillips was substituted by Councillor Peter Evans. 
 
Baroness Scott was substituted by Councillor Tony Trotman. 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 were presented and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
It was announced that since the last meeting Jo Pitt had been appointed as 
Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR & OD). On 
behalf of the Committee the Chairman congratulated Jo Pitt on her 
appointment. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
There were no public in attendance. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
6 Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee 

 
The minutes of the Senior Officers Employment Sub-Committee from 17 
October 2017 and 1 November 2017 were received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes. 
 

7 Pay Policy Statement 
 
A report from Jo Pitt, Director of HR and OD, was received, presented by 
Amanda George, HR Strategic Delivery Manager. 
 
Under Chapter 8 of the Localism Act 2011 every local authority must prepare a 
pay policy statement for every financial year. The policy had been updated to 
include a revised introduction on forthcoming legislation that would impact on 
the council’s pay arrangements such as implications arising from the 
apprenticeship levy and increase to the national living wage. Other updates 
included information on recommencement of annual increment increases for all 
staff from April 2018, updates on number of council employees, pay ratios, and 
other clarifications as detailed in the report. 
 
The Committee discussed the updated policy, requesting detail on the reporting 
of the gender pay gap, noting that as a local authority the council had a high 
number of female, part time staff, which would affect the average pay between 
men and women. However, equal pay policies were in place to ensure those in 
the same roles received the same pay. 
 
Other issues discussed included improvements in recruitment, and the 
improved ratio between the highest and lowest paid employees 
 
Upon the moving of Councillor Allison Bucknell, seconded by Councillor Tony 
Jackson, at the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the draft policy to be presented at Full Council on 20 February 
2018 on the understanding that the budget figure will be reviewed and 
updated prior to Full Council approval.  
 

8 Time Off for Fostering Policy 
 
A report from Jo Pitt, Director of HR and OD, was received, presented by 
Amanda George, HR Strategic Delivery Manager. 
 
It was detailed that the ‘Time off for fostering policy’ was part of the recruitment 
campaign to increase the number of foster carers, and to enable the council to 
be officially designated by the Fostering Network as a ‘fostering friendly 



 
 
 

 
 
 

authority’. This would enable the council to lead the way in encouraging other 
organisations to adopt similar policies. 
 
The proposed policy allows additional paid time off in a 12-month period for 
prospective and approved foster carers, including up to 3 days in total to attend 
assessment and initial training prior to approval; up to 1 day to attend the 
approving fostering panel; and up to five days in total to attend a child’s in care 
review, annual foster carer review and other associated meetings required 
when fostering children. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed policy, recognising it as an important 
measure to improve recruitment of foster carers, noting that at present only 45% 
of Looked After Children within the council’s area were being fostered, against a 
target of 75%. It was noted that it was possible the policy could be challenged 
on equalities grounds as this particular group of staff were receiving more 
favourable treatment, but accepted the intention was to offer positive support in 
support of a vital service, and that 29 other local authorities had already 
adopted similar policies. 
 
Upon the moving of Councillor Allison Bucknell, seconded by Councillor Tony 
Jackson, at the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the ‘Time off for fostering’ policy and procedure to support 
current employees who are foster carers or wish to become foster carers, 
and so become a fostering friendly authority. 
 

9 Quarterly Workforce Report: July - September 2017 
 
A report was presented by Stuart Honeyball, HR Systems and Insight Manager, 
and Michael Taylor, Workforce Insight Analyst, detailing the Quarterly 
Workforce Report for July-September 2017. 
 
Details were received on the figures for long term absences, which had 
improved slightly on the previous quarter, and HR was continuing to work with 
Heads of Service to improve how they handled such situations. It was confirmed 
‘long term absence’ was defined as greater than 20 days. It was also reported 
that the number of under 25-year-olds working with the council had decreased, 
however it was noted that this was the result of the transfer of staff to casual 
contracts, people ageing out of the age bracket, and that the council was still 
recruiting more under 25s than it was losing. 
 
Other details reported including a review of the leaving process to improve the 
existing exit questionnaire, the inclusion of an apprenticeship co-ordinator within 
HR, and the long-term issue of social worker recruitment and retention, which 
had improved since the use of a market supplement.  
 
The Committee also discussed potential ways of rotating staff in stressful roles 
to reduce pressures and prevent sickness absences, as well as the future 



 
 
 

 
 
 

presentation of data to the Committee on a regular basis, with requests for 
additional narrative and service focused detail as required. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Quarterly Workforce Report. 
 

10 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 7 March 2018. A training and 
briefing session on the People Strategy would take place prior to the meeting.  
 

11 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.35 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


